Law of

International
Commercial
v Arbitration

Including Law and Procedure for
Enforcement of International Commercial
Arbitration Agreements and Foreign Awards in India

A.K. Bansal

LL.B., A.C.S.
Advocate, Supreme Court of India
Arbitration & ADR Consultant

Foreword by
H.R. Bhardwaj

Former Minister of State for Law and Justice
Chairman, International Centre for Alternative Dispute Resolution

Universal

Law Pablishing Co. Pvt. Ltd.




1999 Edition

© Reserved

ISBN 81-7534-149-X

No part of this publication can be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
without prior permission of the Publishers.

e e i T

Distributors ' Purchescd : Y“‘ﬁg
UNIVERSAL BOOK TRADERS : Ap~roval i - (
80, Gokhale Market, Opp. Tis Hazari Courts, § Gia':s 0 l b 0 0 j
Delhi-110 054 - =0 Now ' &

Phones : 3961288, 2911966, 2914487 : s

FAX : 011-2924152, 011-7459023 Lo LA
we Mot on | Law Schon! of
e-mail : unilaw @vsnl.com
Ind.a University L.brary
Branch :

C-27/1, Connaught Place,

Middle Circle, New Delhi-110 001 - "V
Phones : 3323277, 371367 l/] [\ & )

A o

7 ﬁj‘}

Although every care has been taken to avoid errors or omissions, this publication is being
sold on the condition and understanding that information given in this book is merely for
reference and must not be taken as having authority of or binding in any way on the
authors, editors, publishers and sellers who do not owe any responsibility for any damage
or loss to any person, a purchaser of this publication or not, for the result of any action
taken on the basis of this work. For authoritative information, please contact the Department
concerned or refer to the Gazette Notification. The publishers shall be obliged if mistakes
are brought to their notice for carrying out corrections in the next edition. All disputes are
subject to Delhi Jurisdiction only.

A A T &

e e T 200

Published by

UNIVERSAL LAW PUBLISHING CO. PVT.LTD.
C-FF-1A, Ansal’s Dilkhush Industrial Estate,

G.T. Karnal Road, Delhi-110 033

Website : www.unilawbooks.com

Computer Typeset at Aesthetic & Printed at Taj Press, New Delhi



CONTENTS

Foreword

Preface

Table of cases

Table of statutes
List of Abbreviations

CHAPTERS
1. Introduction

1.
2.

The Protocol on Arbitration Clauses, 1923

International Convention on the Execution of
Foreign Arbitral Awards, 1927

International Convention on the Recognition and
Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, 1958

vii

ix

XX1
XXX1il

XXXViI

3

The Arbitration (Protocol and Convention) Act, 1937 ( 6 of 1937) 7

The Foreign Awards (Recognition and Enforcement) Act,
1961 (45 of 1961)

The Arbitration Act, 1940 ( 10 of 1940)
The Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 ( 26 of 1996)

2. International Commercial Arbitration Agreements

1.
2.

Meaning of international commercial arbitration agreement

Arbitration agreements covered under the
New York Convention

2.1 Foreign arbitration agreements

2.2 Agreements having foreign element or flavour

2.3 Agreements where place of arbitration is not defined
2.4 Domestic arbitration agreements

Agreement in writing

3.1 Arbitration clause in a contract

3.2 Arbitration clause in an exchange of letters or telegrams

Parties undertake to submit all or any differences which
have arisen or which may arise to arbitration

Defined legal relationship whether contractual or not
Subject matter capable of settlement by arbitration

8
9
10

14
14

16
18
20
21
21
22
22
22

23
25
26



Xii

International Commercial Arbitration

3. Enforcement of Arbitration Agreement

1.

e A L R o

10.
11.
12.
13:
14.

Framework of statutory provisions
1.1 Section 3 of the 1937 Act
1.2 Section 3 of the 1961 Act

1.3 Section 54 of the 1996 Act, which has replaced
Section 3 of the 1937 Act

1.4 Section 45 of the 1996 Act, which has replaced
Section 3 of the 1961 Act

Municipal law

Judicial authority

Refer the parties to arbitration

Referral is mandatory

At the request of one of the parties

Request for arbitration at any time at any stage

Arbitration Agreement is null and void, inoperative
or incapable of being performed

8.1 Null and void agreement

8.2 Inoperative agreement

8.3 Agreement incapable of being performed
Conditions for stay

Notification by the Central Government
Actual submission required under the 1937 Act
Ratification of the New York Convention
Commercial transaction

Differences between Section 45 of the 1996 Act
and Section 3 of 1961 Act

4. Foreign Arbitral Awards

1.

SIS

Foreign arbitral awards

1.1 New York Convention Awards
1.2 Geneva Convention Awards

1.3 Non-Convention foreign awards

. Reservations made by India

Internationality is not a condition
The Conventions do not apply to domestic awards
Framework of statutory provisions

28
29
29
29

30

30
30
30
31
32
34
34

34
30
36
36
39
40
40
41
41

41

43
43
44
45
48
49
50
50
51




6
7
8
9

Contents

Analysis of Section 44 of 1996 Act
Differences considered as commercial
Under the law in force in India
Agreement

10. Effect of law of applicable

5. Pre - Enforcement Conditions Imposed on the Claimant
1.
2
3

P B C LI

8.
9.
10. Direction to file the award and proceedings in the Court

Framework of statutory provisions
Minimum conditions imposed on the claimant

Some omitted provisions of the Geneva Convention
incorporated in the 1961 Act and 1996 Act

Production of Documents at the time of application
The duly authenticated original award
Law applicable to authentication

Arbitration agreement subject to Article II of the
New York Convention

Original arbitration agreement or a duly certified copy thereof

Translation

11. Limitation for application by the claimant

6. Grounds for Refusal of Enforcement to be Invoked by
the Respondent

1.

2
3.

Framework of statutory provisions

1.1 The Geneva Convention

1.2 Section 7 of the 1937 Act

1.3 Section 57 of the 1996 Act

1.4 The New York Convention

1.5 Section 7 of the 1961 Act

1.6 Section 48 of the 1996 Act

Salient features of the New York Convention
Analysis of Section 48 of the 1996 Act

3.1 Only if the objector furnishes proof

3.2 Enforcement of a foreign award may be refused
3.3 Scope of the enquiry

3.4 Meaning of ‘enforcement’”

xiii

52
53
58
59
59

62
62
64

64
65
66
66

67

68
69
69

70
71
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
79
79
79
79
81



Xiv International Commercial Arbitration

4. Ground (a) of sub-section (1) of section 48 - Invalidity

of the arbitration agreement 81
4.1 The parties to the arbitration agreement 82
42. Under some incapacity 83
4.3 The arbitration agreement not valid under the law to

which the parties have subjected it 83
44 Law governing arbitration agreement 84

5. Ground (b) of sub-section (1) of section 48 -

Violation of due process 84
5.1 No proper notice of the appointment of the arbitrator

or of the arbitral proceedings 85
5.2 Notice includes supply of relevant documents 86
5.3 Party was otherwise unable to present his case 87

6. Ground (c) of sub-section (1) of section 48 - Excess of authority 87
6.1 Not falling within the terms of the submission

to arbitration 88
6.2 Decision on matters beyond the scope of the

submission to arbitration 88
6.3 Partial enforcement of the award 88

7. Ground (d) of sub-section (1) of section 48 - Irregular
composition of the arbitral tribunal or the arbitral procedure 89

7.1 Not in accordance with the agreement of the parties 89
7.2 Role of the law of the country where the g
arbitration took place 89
8. Ground (e) of the sub-section (1) of section 48 - The award is
not binding or set aside 90
8.1 The award has not yet become binding on the parties 90
8.2 The award has been set aside 91
8.3 The award has been suspended 92
8.4 Consequences of pendency of proceedings for setting
aside the award in Indian Court 93
8.5 Country under the law of which the award was made 94

8.6 The award merged into decree of a foreign court is
no bar to its enforcement 95

9. Adjournment of the decision on enforcement of the award 96




e e 7 e ——

7. Arbitrability - an Ex Officio Ground for Refusal of Enforcement

1.

Contents

Framework of statutory provisions

1.1 Article 1(2)(b) of the Geneva Convention

1.2 Section 7(1)(e) of the 1937 Act

1.3 Section 57(1)(b) of the 1996

1.4 Article V (2)(a) of the New York Convention
1.5 Section 7-(1)(b) (i) of the 1961 Act

1.6 Section 48(2)(a) of the 1996 Act

Arbitrability of the subject-matter

Arbitrability under Indian law

Non-arbitral disputes in India

8. Public Policy — an Ex Officio Ground for Refusal
of Enforcement -

i 4

Framework of statutory provisions
1.1 Article 2(2)(e) of the Geneva Convention

" 1.2 Section 7(1) of the 1937 Act

0N Ok N

[l el e T
U = LN = O

1.3 Section 57(1)(e) of the 1996 Act

1.4 Article V(2) (b) of the New York Convention
1.5 Section 7(1)(b)(ii) of the 1961 Act

1.6 Section 48(2)(b)

Sub-section (2) of 48

Traditional ground

What is Public Policy?

International Public Policy

Public Policy of India

Contravention of law alone is not sufficient
Public Policy in a narrower sense

Non - reasoned award

. Non impartiality of the Arbitrator

. Even number of arbitrators

. Violation of Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, 1973
. Disregard of the orders of a Court

. Unjust enrichment

. Interest on interest

XV

97
97
97
97
98
98
98
98
98
100
101

103
104
104
104
104
104
104
105
105
105
105
110
111
113
113
114
114
115
115
117
118
119



XVi International Commercial Arbitration

16. Interest on a foreign award 122
17. Award of maximum amount of damages named in

the agreement 123

18. Contract prohibited by law 124

19. Law of limitation 125

9. Appealable Orders 126

1. Framework of Statutory provisions 126

1.1 Section 50 of the 1996 Act 126

1.2 Section 59 of the 1996 Act 127

2. Appeal 127

3. The order refusing to refer the parties to arbitration 127

4. The order refusing to enforce a foreign award 127

5. No second appeal 128

6. Appeal to Supreme Court of India 128

7. Revision may lie | 128

10. Rules of Procedure for Enforcement of a Foreign Award 130

1. Framework of statutory provisions 131

1.1 Article 1(1) of the Geneva Convention 131

1.2 Section 6 of the 1937 Act 131

1.3 Section 58 of the 1996 Act 131

1.4 Article III of the New York Convention 181

1.5 Section 6 of the 1961 Act 132

1.6 Section 49 of the 1996 Act 132

2. Rules and procedure under the Conventions 132

3. The award shall be deemed to be a “decree” 133

4. What is a decree? 133

5. Registration of the award 136

6. Limitation for registration 137

7. Execution of a decree 138

7.1 Jurisdiction of Court 139

7.2 Written application for execution 140

7.3 Notice to show cause 142

7.4 Procedure after issue of notice 143

7.5 Payment under a decree 143




7.6

7.7  Removal of attachment after satisfaction of decree

7.8

11. International Commercial Arbitration held in India

Contents

Decreetal amount includes costs

Limitation for execution

1. Composition of arbitral tribunal

1.1
1.2.
1.3
1.4

Number of arbitrators

Appointment of arbitrators

Challenging an arbitrator

Termination of the mandate of an arbitrator

2. Jurisdiction of arbitral tribunals

2.1 Competence of arbitral tribunal to rule on its jurisdiction
2.2 Interim measures ordered by arbitral tribunal

3. Conduct of arbitral proceedings

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3:7
3.8
3.9

Preparatory conference

Equality and opportunity

Rules of procedure

Seat of arbitration

Commencement of arbitral proceedings
Language

Statement of claim and defence
Supplementary claims and defences
Hearings and written proceedings

3.10 Written submissions

3.11 Points at issue
3.12 Evidence
3.13 Court assistance in taking evidence

4. Conciliation and mediation

4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5
4.6

Conciliator

Settlement agreement

Conciliation in pending litigation in courts
Suitable for settling commercial disputes
Confidentiality

Support to conciliation

5. Arbitral awards

5

Decision making process

xvii

145
145
146

148
149
149
149
150
151
151
151
152
152
153
154
155
157
158
158
159
159
161
161
161
162
163
163
164
165
166
167
168
168
169
169



xviil

International Commercial Arbitration

5.2 Form and contents of arbitral award
5.3 Interest

5.4 Stamp duty on the award

5.5 Recourse against the award

5.6 Enforcement of arbitral award

12. Choice of Law in International Commercial Arbitration

Ll .

Choice of law
Proper law of a contract
Proper law of the arbitration agreement

Law governing arbitration proceedings

APPENDICES

S gt oW 19 s

10.
11.
9
13.
14.

Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996

Foreign Awards (Recognition and Enforcement ) Act, 1961
Arbitration (Protocol and Convention) Act, 1937
Arbitration Act, 1940

The Arbitration Act, 1996 (U.K.)

United Nations Commission on International Trade Law
UN DOC A/CN. 9/127, Note by the Secretary-General

(a) Decision by the Asian-African Legal Consultative
Committee on International Commercial Arbitration

(b) Comments by the Secretariat on the decision by the
Asian-African Legal Consultative Committee on
international commercial arbitration taken at its
seventeenth session — Note by the Secretariat

The New York Convention on the Recognition and
Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards '

Convention on the Recognition and
Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards

ICC Rules of Arbitration, 1998

The ICADR Arbitration Rules, 1996

The ICADR Fast Track Arbitration Rules, 1996

Rules of Arbitration of The Indian Council of Arbitration
The Chartered Institute of Arbitrators—Arbitration Rules

The Chartered Institute of Arbitrators Short Form
Arbitration Rules, 1991

170
170
171
171
172

173
173
174
176
177

179
181
225
234
244
260
311

312

313

318

324
327
350
371
390
413

424




18.
19.
20.

21,

Contents

. American Arbitration Association International

Arbitration Rules

- European Convention on International Commercial

Arbitration

. UNCITRAL Model Law on International

Commercial Arbitration /
UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules
UNCITRAL Conciliation Rules

WIPO Mediation, Arbitration and expedited
Arbitration Rules

The Appointment of Arbitrators by the Chief Justice of
India Scheme, 1996

Subject Index

Xix

429

443

446
461
478

485

531

535



