## International Commercial Arbitration

Including Law and Procedure for Enforcement of International Commercial Arbitration Agreements and Foreign Awards in India

## A.K. Bansal

LL.B., A.C.S.
Advocate, Supreme Court of India
Arbitration & ADR Consultant

Foreword by

H.R. Bhardwaj

Former Minister of State for Law and Justice Chairman, International Centre for Alternative Dispute Resolution



© Reserved

ISBN 81-7534-149-X

No part of this publication can be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, without prior permission of the Publishers.

Distributors

UNIVERSAL BOOK TRADERS

80, Gokhale Market, Opp. Tis Hazari Courts,

Delhi-110 054

Phones: 3961288, 2911966, 2914487 FAX: 011-2924152, 011-7459023

e-mail: unilaw@vsnl.com

Branch:

C-27/1, Connaught Place,

Middle Circle, New Delhi-110 001

Phones: 3323277, 3713671

Purchased:
Approval:

rais UI

C9 1:

Nation I Law School of India University Library

. .

Although every care has been taken to avoid errors or omissions, this publication is being sold on the condition and understanding that information given in this book is merely for reference and must not be taken as having authority of or binding in any way on the authors, editors, publishers and sellers who do not owe any responsibility for any damage or loss to any person, a purchaser of this publication or not, for the result of any action taken on the basis of this work. For authoritative information, please contact the Department concerned or refer to the Gazette Notification. The publishers shall be obliged if mistakes are brought to their notice for carrying out corrections in the next edition. All disputes are subject to Delhi Jurisdiction only.

Published by

UNIVERSAL LAW PUBLISHING CO. PVT. LTD.

C-FF-1A, Ansal's Dilkhush Industrial Estate,

G.T. Karnal Road, Delhi-110 033

Website: www.unilawbooks.com

## CONTENTS

For	ew	ord	vii
Pre	fac	e	ix
Tab	ole o	of cases	xxi
Tak	ole o	of statutes	xxiii
			xxvii
CH	[A]	PTERS	
1.	Int	troduction	1
	1.	The Protocol on Arbitration Clauses, 1923	1
2	2.	International Convention on the Execution of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 1927	3
(	3.	International Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, 1958	3
4	4.	The Arbitration (Protocol and Convention) Act, 1937 ( 6 of 193	7) 7
Į	5.	The Foreign Awards (Recognition and Enforcement) Act, 1961 (45 of 1961)	8
	6.	The Arbitration Act, 1940 ( 10 of 1940)	9
	7.	The Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 ( 26 of 1996)	10
2.	Int	ernational Commercial Arbitration Agreements	14
10	1.	Meaning of international commercial arbitration agreement	14
	2.	Arbitration agreements covered under the	
		New York Convention	16
		2.1 Foreign arbitration agreements	18
		2.2 Agreements having foreign element or flavour	20
		2.3 Agreements where place of arbitration is not defined	21
		2.4 Domestic arbitration agreements	21
	3.	Agreement in writing	22
		3.1 Arbitration clause in a contract	22
		3.2 Arbitration clause in an exchange of letters or telegrams	22
W.	4.	Parties undertake to submit all or any differences which have arisen or which may arise to arbitration	23
	5.	Defined legal relationship whether contractual or not	25
	6.	Subject matter capable of settlement by arbitration	26

3	. En	torce	ement of Arbitration Agreement	28
	1.	Fra	mework of statutory provisions	29
		1.1	Section 3 of the 1937 Act	29
		1.2	Section 3 of the 1961 Act	29
		1.3	Section 54 of the 1996 Act, which has replaced	
			Section 3 of the 1937 Act	30
		1.4	Section 45 of the 1996 Act, which has replaced Section 3 of the 1961 Act	30
	2.	Mu	nicipal law	30
	3.	Jud	icial authority	30
	4.	Ref	er the parties to arbitration	31
	5.	Ref	erral is mandatory	32
	6.	At t	the request of one of the parties	34
	7.	Req	uest for arbitration at any time at any stage	34
	8.		oitration Agreement is null and void, inoperative ncapable of being performed	34
		8.1	Null and void agreement	35
		8.2	Inoperative agreement	36
		8.3	Agreement incapable of being performed	36
	9.	Con	nditions for stay	39
	10.	Not	ification by the Central Government	40
	11.	Acti	ual submission required under the 1937 Act	40
	12.	Rati	fication of the New York Convention	41
	13.	Con	nmercial transaction	41
	14.	Diff	erences between Section 45 of the 1996 Act	
		and	Section 3 of 1961 Act	41
4.	For	eign	Arbitral Awards	43
	1.	Fore	eign arbitral awards	43
		1.1	New York Convention Awards	44
		1.2	Geneva Convention Awards	45
		1.3	Non-Convention foreign awards	48
	2	Rese	ervations made by India	49
	3.	Inte	rnationality is not a condition	50
	4.	The	Conventions do not apply to domestic awards	50
	5.	Fran	nework of statutory provisions	51

		Contents	xiii
	6.	Analysis of Section 44 of 1996 Act	52
	7.	Differences considered as commercial	53
	8.	Under the law in force in India	58
	9.	Agreement	59
	10.	Effect of law of applicable	59
5.	Pre	- Enforcement Conditions Imposed on the Claimant	62
	1.	Framework of statutory provisions	62
	2.	Minimum conditions imposed on the claimant	64
	3.	Some omitted provisions of the Geneva Convention	
		incorporated in the 1961 Act and 1996 Act	64
	4.	Production of Documents at the time of application	65
	5.	The duly authenticated original award	66
	6.	Law applicable to authentication	66
	7.	Arbitration agreement subject to Article II of the New York Convention	67
	8.	Original arbitration agreement or a duly certified copy thereof	67
	9.	Translation	68
	10.	Direction to file the award and proceedings in the Court	69
	11.	Limitation for application by the claimant	69
6.	Gro	ounds for Refusal of Enforcement to be Invoked by	
	the	Respondent	70
	1.	Framework of statutory provisions	71
		1.1 The Geneva Convention	71
		1.2 Section 7 of the 1937 Act	72
		1.3 Section 57 of the 1996 Act	73
		1.4 The New York Convention	74
		1.5 Section 7 of the 1961 Act	75
		1.6 Section 48 of the 1996 Act	76
	2.	Salient features of the New York Convention	77
	3.	Analysis of Section 48 of the 1996 Act	79
		3.1 Only if the objector furnishes proof	79
		3.2 Enforcement of a foreign award may be refused	79
		3.3 Scope of the enquiry	79
		3.4 Meaning of 'enforcement'	81

4.		und (a) of sub-section (1) of section 48 - Invalidity	04
	of th	ne arbitration agreement	81
	4.1	The parties to the arbitration agreement	82
	42.	Under some incapacity	83
	4.3	The arbitration agreement not valid under the law to which the parties have subjected it	83
	4.4	Law governing arbitration agreement	84
5.		und (b) of sub-section (1) of section 48 - ation of due process	84
	5.1	No proper notice of the appointment of the arbitrator or of the arbitral proceedings	85
	5.2	Notice includes supply of relevant documents	86
	5.3	Party was otherwise unable to present his case	87
6.	Gro	und (c) of sub-section (1) of section 48 - Excess of authority	87
	6.1	Not falling within the terms of the submission to arbitration	88
	6.2	Decision on matters beyond the scope of the submission to arbitration	88
	6.3	Partial enforcement of the award	88
7.		und (d) of sub-section (1) of section 48 - Irregular aposition of the arbitral tribunal or the arbitral procedure	89
	7.1	Not in accordance with the agreement of the parties	89
	7.2	Role of the law of the country where the arbitration took place	89
8.		und (e) of the sub-section (1) of section 48 - The award is binding or set aside	90
	8.1	The award has not yet become binding on the parties	90
	8.2	The award has been set aside	91
	8.3	The award has been suspended	92
	8.4	Consequences of pendency of proceedings for setting aside the award in Indian Court	93
	8.5	Country under the law of which the award was made	94
	8.6	The award merged into decree of a foreign court is no bar to its enforcement	95
9.	Adj	ournment of the decision on enforcement of the award	96

Contents

7. Ar	bitra	bility - an Ex Officio Ground for Refusal of Enforcem	ent	97
1.	Fran	nework of statutory provisions		97
	1.1	Article 1(2)(b) of the Geneva Convention		97
	1.2	Section 7(1)(e) of the 1937 Act		97
	1.3	Section 57(1)(b) of the 1996		98
	1.4	Article V (2)(a) of the New York Convention		98
	1.5	Section 7-(1)(b) (i) of the 1961 Act		98
	1.6	Section 48(2)(a) of the 1996 Act		98
2.	Arb	itrability of the subject-matter		98
3.	Arb	itrability under Indian law		100
4.	Non	a-arbitral disputes in India		101
8. Pu	blic P	olicy — an Ex Officio Ground for Refusal		
of		rcement		103
81.	Fran	nework of statutory provisions		104
128	1.1	Article 2(2)(e) of the Geneva Convention		104
	1.2	Section 7(1) of the 1937 Act		104
	1.3	Section 57(1)(e) of the 1996 Act		104
	1.4	Article V(2) (b) of the New York Convention		104
	1.5	Section 7(1)(b)(ii) of the 1961 Act		104
	1.6	Section 48(2)(b)		105
2.		section (2) of 48		105
3.	Trac	litional ground		105
4.	Wha	at is Public Policy?		105
5.	Inter	rnational Public Policy		110
6.	Publ	lic Policy of India		111
7.	Con	travention of law alone is not sufficient		113
8.	Publ	ic Policy in a narrower sense		113
9.	Non	- reasoned award		114
10.	Non	impartiality of the Arbitrator		114
11.	Ever	number of arbitrators		115
12.	Viola	ation of Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, 1973		115
13.	Disre	egard of the orders of a Court		117
14.	Unju	st enrichment		118
15.	Inter	rest on interest		119

			100
		est on a foreign award	122
17.		d of maximum amount of damages named in	123
		greement	123
		ract prohibited by law	125
19.	Law	of limitation	123
9 An	nealal	ole Orders	126
1.	_	ework of Statutory provisions	126
1.		Section 50 of the 1996 Act	126
		Section 59 of the 1996 Act	127
2.	Appe		127
3.		order refusing to refer the parties to arbitration	127
4.		order refusing to enforce a foreign award	127
5.		econd appeal	128
6.		eal to Supreme Court of India	128
7.		sion may lie	128
	110.11		
10. R	ules o	f Procedure for Enforcement of a Foreign Award	130
1.		nework of statutory provisions	131
	1.1	Article 1(1) of the Geneva Convention	131
	1.2	Section 6 of the 1937 Act	131
	1.3	Section 58 of the 1996 Act	131
	1.4	Article III of the New York Convention	131
	1.5	Section 6 of the 1961 Act	132
	1.6	Section 49 of the 1996 Act	132
2.	Rule	es and procedure under the Conventions	132
3.	The	award shall be deemed to be a "decree"	133
4.	Wha	at is a decree?	133
5.	Reg	istration of the award	136
6.	177	itation for registration	137
7.		cution of a decree	138
	7.1	Jurisdiction of Court	139
	7.2	Written application for execution	140
	7.3	Notice to show cause	142
	7.4	Procedure after issue of notice	143
	7.5	Payment under a decree	143

0	~ "	ta	-4	_

		o sino ino	XVI
	7.6	Decreetal amount includes costs	145
	7.7	Removal of attachment after satisfaction of decree	145
	7.8	Limitation for execution	146
		The second second	
		ational Commercial Arbitration held in India	148
		mposition of arbitral tribunal	149
	1.1		149
		Appointment of arbitrators	149
	1.3	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	150
	1.4	- straintent of the mandate of an arbitrator	151
2.	Juri	sdiction of arbitral tribunals	151
	2.1	Competence of arbitral tribunal to rule on its jurisdiction	151
	2.2	Interim measures ordered by arbitral tribunal	152
3.	Cond	uct of arbitral proceedings	152
	3.1	Preparatory conference	153
	3.2	Equality and opportunity	154
	3.3	Rules of procedure	155
	0.1	Seat of arbitration	157
	3.5	Commencement of arbitral proceedings	158
	3.6	00	158
	3.7	Statement of claim and defence	159
	3.8	Supplementary claims and defences	159
	3.9	Hearings and written proceedings	161
	3.10	Written submissions	161
	3.11	Points at issue	161
		Evidence	162
		Court assistance in taking evidence	163
4.		ciliation and mediation	163
	4.1	Conciliator	164
	4.2		165
	4.3		166
	4.4		167
	4.5		168
	4.6	Support to conciliation	168
5. A			169
	5.1	Decision making process	169

International	Commercial	Arbitration
---------------	------------	-------------

xviii

		5.2	Form and contents of arbitral award	170
		5.3	Interest	170
		5.4	Stamp duty on the award	171
		5.5	Recourse against the award	171
		5.6	Enforcement of arbitral award	172
12	2. Ch	oice	of Law in International Commercial Arbitration	173
	1.	Cho	rice of law	173
	2.	Pro	per law of a contract	174
	3.	Pro	per law of the arbitration agreement	176
	4.	Law	governing arbitration proceedings	177
A	PPE	NDI	ICES	179
	1.	Arb	itration and Conciliation Act, 1996	181
	2.	For	eign Awards (Recognition and Enforcement ) Act, 1961	225
	3.		itration (Protocol and Convention) Act, 1937	234
	4.	Arb	itration Act, 1940	244
	5.	The	Arbitration Act, 1996 (U.K.)	260
	6.	Uni	ted Nations Commission on International Trade Law	311
		UN	DOC A/CN. 9/127, Note by the Secretary-General	
		(a) (b)	Decision by the Asian-African Legal Consultative Committee on International Commercial Arbitration Comments by the Secretariat on the decision by the Asian-African Legal Consultative Committee on	312
			international commercial arbitration taken at its seventeenth session – Note by the Secretariat	313
	7.		New York Convention on the Recognition and orcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards	318
	8.		nvention on the Recognition and	
			orcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards	324
	9.	ICC	Rules of Arbitration, 1998	327
	10.	The	e ICADR Arbitration Rules, 1996	350
	11.	The	e ICADR Fast Track Arbitration Rules, 1996	371
	12.	Ru	les of Arbitration of The Indian Council of Arbitration	390
	13.	The	e Chartered Institute of Arbitrators—Arbitration Rules	413
	14.		e Chartered Institute of Arbitrators Short Form	424

	Contents	xix
15	. American Arbitration Association International Arbitration Rules	429
16.	European Convention on International Commercial Arbitration	443
17.	UNCITRAL Model Law on International	110
	Commercial Arbitration	446
18.	UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules	461
19.	UNCITRAL Conciliation Rules	478
20.	WIPO Mediation, Arbitration and expedited Arbitration Rules	485
21.	The Appointment of Arbitrators by the Chief Justice of	400
	India Scheme, 1996	531
	Subject Index	535